Financial liabilities
Trade Payables  244.76  244.76  -
Other Current financial liabilities  79.94  40.95  38.99
Net exposure (Assets - Liabilities)  (128.33)  (89.34)  (38.99)

108

BHARAT PETRORESOURCES LIMITED

Note 35 Financial Instruments - Fair values and risk management (Contd.)

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

(` in Lakhs)
31 March 2018

Total  USD  AUD
Financial assets
Other Current financial asset  752.18  752.18  -
Financial liabilities
Trade Payables  128.83  128.83  -
Other Current financial liabilities  58.00  19.62  38.38
Net exposure (Assets - Liabilities)  565.35  603.73  (38.38)

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonable possible strengthening / weakening of the respective foreign currencies with respect to
functional currency of Company would result in increase or decrease in profit or loss as shown in table
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The
following analysis has been worked out based on the exposures as of the date of statements of financial
position.

(` in Lakhs)

Effect in INR (before tax) Strengthening /
Weakening %

Profit/ (loss)

Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2019
USD 3%  (2.68)  2.68
AUD 5%  (1.95)  1.95

 (4.63)  4.63

Effect in INR (before tax) Strengthening /
Weakening %

Profit/ (loss)

Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2018
USD 3%  18.11  (18.11)
AUD 5%  (1.92)  1.92

 16.19  (16.19)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values
of fixed interest bearing instruments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate
risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing instruments will fluctuate because
of fluctuations in the interest rates.
The Company’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates to fixed deposits with banks

[…]

Total  23,849.03  21,680.94

Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities - measured at amortised cost
Borrowings  45,000.00  62,500.00
Total  45,000.00  62,500.00

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Company’s fixed rate deposits with banks are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not
subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future
cash flow will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased / (decreased) profit or loss by amounts shown below. This analyses assumes that all other
variables, remain constant.  This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date
and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances
are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period. The impact is
indicated on the profit/(loss) before tax.

(` in Lakhs)
Profit/ (loss)

100 bps increase 100 bps decrease
For the year ended 31 March 2019
Variable-rate instruments  (450.00)  450.00
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (450.00)  450.00

For the year ended 31 March 2018
Variable-rate instruments  (625.00)  625.00
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (625.00)  625.00

Note 36 Capital Management
The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base to sustain future development of the business.
The holding company, BPCL, has been extending financial support to the Company to meet its obligation
under production sharing contracts and for other activities, as required, and is committed to provide
the necessary level of financial support, to enable the operations of the Company. The Company has
adequate cash and bank balances. The company monitors its capital by a careful scrutiny of the cash and
bank balances, and a regular assessment of any debt requirements including funding from the parent

[…]

Financial Assets - measured at Fair Value through profit & loss  180,337.38  165,371.83
Financial liabilities - measured at amortised cost  (1,197,364.75)  (1,071,524.13)

 (1,017,027.37)  (906,152.30)

Interest rate sensitivity - fixed rate instruments
The Group’s fixed rate deposits with banks and bonds issued in capital markets are carried at amortised
cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying
amount nor the future cash flow will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity - variable rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/ decreased profit or loss by amounts shown below. This analyses assumes that all other
variables, in particular, foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. This calculation also assumes
that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures
outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the average
debt outstanding during the period.

Note 37 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Contd.)

175

BPRL ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19

Notes forming part of the Financial Statement

(` in Lakhs)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) Profit/ (loss)

100 bps increase 100 bps decrease
31 March 2019
Variable-rate instruments  (10,170.27)  10,170.27
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (10,170.27)  10,170.27
31 March 2018
Variable-rate instruments  (9,061.52)  9,061.52
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (9,061.52)  9,061.52

Commodity Risk
The company has insignificant exposure to market risk with respect to commodity prices primarily
arising from the Company’s sale of the crude oil. The prices may fluctuate significantly over short
periods of time for this commodity. The prices of the Company’s commodity generally fluctuate in
line with global market conditions. Commodity price risk exposure is evaluated and managed through
operating procedures and policies. As of 31 March 2019, the Company had not entered into any material
derivative contracts to hedge exposure to fluctuations in commodity prices.

Note 38 Capital Management